Therefore, the plaintiff is NOT certified to pursue an

appeal of this judgment in forma pauperis. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3).

Nevertheless, should the plaintiff decide to file a notice of appeal, he must either pay the

Clerk of Court the full appellate filing fee of five hundred five dollars ($505) or submit a new

application to proceed in forma pauperis with a certified copy of his inmate trust account statement

for the previous six month period. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1); McGore v. Wrigglesworth, 114 F.3d 601,

609 (6th Cir. 1997), abrogated on other grounds, LaFountain v.